CH \$290.00 718374

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM854778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIFTH THIRD BANK, N.A.		10/24/2023	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STERN PINBALL, INC.
Street Address:	1001 BUSSE ROAD
City:	ELK GROVE VILLAGE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60007
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	7183746	INSIDER CONNECTED
Serial Number:	90882083	
Registration Number:	5147109	SPIKE
Registration Number:	2534685	STERN
Registration Number:	6795779	STERN PINBALL
Registration Number:	6796884	STERN PINBALL
Registration Number:	2534684	STERN PINBALL, INC.
Registration Number:	4160318	STERN PINBALL
Registration Number:	6295429	STERN STORE
Registration Number:	6164370	STERN STORE
Registration Number:	5027332	THE PIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124568435

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 65 mail.

Phone: 3124568400

Email:chiipmail@gtlaw.comCorrespondent Name:Greenberg Traurig, LLPAddress Line 1:77 West Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008263 FRAME: 0705

900815246

Address Line 4: Chica	ago, ILLINOIS 60601
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	070669.012000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Howard E. Silverman
SIGNATURE:	/Howard E. Silverman/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Stern Pinball_Termination and Release_Trademarks 11-20-2023#page1.tif source=Stern Pinball_Termination and Release_Trademarks 11-20-2023#page2.tif source=Stern Pinball_Termination and Release_Trademarks 11-20-2023#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008263 FRAME: 0706

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE is dated as of October 24, 2023 from **Fifth Third Bank, N.A.**, a National Banking Association, having an address at 222 South Riverside Plaza, 31st Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (the "**Lender**") in favor of **Stern Pinball, Inc.**, an Illinois corporation having an address at 1001 Busse Road, Elk Grove Village, Illinois 60007 (the "**Grantor**").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Lender are parties to a certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated December 27, 2021 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Lender in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 2, 2022 at Reel 7731, Frame 0060; and

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Guaranty Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in trademarks and service marks comprising "Collateral" as defined in and that is the subject of the Security Interest granted by the Guaranty Agreement, including the trademark registrations listed on **Schedule A**.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Lender in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Lender hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to affect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008263 FRAME: 0707

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Fifth Third Bank, N.A.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008263 FRAME: 0708

SCHEDULEA

TRADEMARKS

Country	Mark Name	Status	Filed Pate	Application No.	10 M	Registration No	
United States of America	INSIDER CONNECTED	Registered	8/12/2021	90/880,062	10/3/2023	7,183,746	28, 35, 38, 41
United States of America		Allowed	8/13/2021	90/882,083			35, 38
United States of America	SPIKE	Registered	11/14/2014	86/455,153	2/21/2017	5,147,109	28
United States of America	STERN	Registered	10/28/1999	75/833,981	1/29/2002	2,534,685	28
United States of America	STERN PINBALL	Registered	7/9/2021	90/819,406	7/19/2022	6,795,779	25
United States of America	STERN PINBALL	Registered	7/13/2021	90/826,050	7/19/2022	6,796,884	28
United States of America	STERN PINBALL, INC.	Expired	10/28/1999	75/833,979	1/29/2002	2,534,684	28
United States of America		Registered	8/10/2011	85/394,144	6/19/2012	4,160,318	28
United States of America	STERN STORE	Registered	2/3/2017	87/323,264	3/16/2021	6,295,429	35
United States of America		Registered	2/8/2017	87/328,964	9/29/2020	6,164,370	35
United States of America	THE PIN	Expired	6/13/2012	85/650,288	8/23/2016	5,027,332	28
United States of America	STERNPINBALLINC.COM (GTUDRP ENOM ACCT)	Registered					

TRADEMARK REEL: 008263 FRAME: 0709

RECORDED: 11/20/2023